Part Number 601001

Installation Instructions

Hitch-Mounted Cargo Carrier

(1) Receiver
(2) Cargo Basket (2) Joint Plate (2) Support Beam (1) Hitch Beam Assembly

(2) 3/8-16 x 3%" Bolt (1) 3/8-16 x 3" Bolt (4) 3/8-16 x 1" Bolt  (14) 3/8” Flat Washer  (7) 3/8” Lock Washer

(12) ¥4 -20 x ¥a” (24) ¥4" Flat
(7) 3/8-16 Hex Nut Bolt Washer (12) ¥4 Lock Washer  (12) ¥ -20 Hex Nut
(1) 5/8” Flat

1) 5/8-11 Nylock Nut 1) 5/8-11 x 3 2" Bolt Washer (1) 5/8 Hitch Pin (1) Cotter Pin
Tools Needed for Installation

Socket Set Wrench Set Hammer

For proper installation and best possible fit, please read all instructions BEFORE you
begin. For technical assistance or to obtain missing parts, please call Customer
Relations at 1-800-323-5863

N WARNING

To avoid risk of injury to you and others on highway and/or property damage, read and follow all instructions
accompanying this product as well as specific warnings and limitations regarding weight limits, loading and
handling/roll over risks contained in your Vehicle Owners Manual, the Hitch Manufacturer's Manual and for the
Lund ® Heavy Duty Storage bag.

e Distributed load must not exceed the lesser of hitch manufacturer's tongue weight rating or vehicle
manufacturer's rear load limit.

e Carrier hitch pins and locking keys must be secured before each use.

e Assure Storage Bag is Free from Damage and securely strapped to the Cargo Carrier before each use.
Check Frequently.

¢ Do not block taillights/ safety equipment/ exhaust pipes. Confirm Carrier, load and Bag do not block free
flow of exhaust and are not exposed to another heat source.

e Do not transport flammable/combustible items on Carrier.
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STEP 1 Place the two cargo baskets end to end
overlapping the centers.

STEP 2 Secure the two joint plates to the cargo baskets using ¥ inch
hardware. Use one plate on the outside of each joint. Be sure to use
6 bolts on each side of the basket.

The hardware order should be: Bolt, washer, basket, plate, washer,
lock washer, nut.

m Position the hitch beam in place; make sure that the caution
sticker faces away from the vehicle. Secure the beam to the
cargo baskets using the 3/8” hardware. Be careful not to over

tighten these bolts, as the hitch beam will crush. Start with the
middle hole using the 3/8 x 3" bolt; this will allow for the proper
installation of the support beam. With the center secured, proceed to
the two outside holes. Using 3/8-16x3 ¥2” Bolts attach the cargo
basket to the hitch beam and the support beam.

The hardware order should be: bolt, washer, basket, hitch beam,
support beam, washer, lock washer, nut.

STEP 4 Secure the ends of the support beams using 3/8 inch hardware.

The hardware order should be: bolt, washer, basket, support beam,
washer, lock washer, nut.

STEP 5 Select the appropriate orientation of the receiver assembly.

Down Position: Hitch pin is positioned in the front hole.
Up Position: Hitch pin is in positioned in the bottom Hole.

Install a bolt, washer, and Nylock nut. Be sure to install the
cotter pin in the hitch pin.

Congratulations!

You have purchased one of the many quality Lund branded products offered by Lund International, Inc. We take the utmost
pride in our products and want you to enjoy years of satisfaction from your investment. We have made every effort to
ensure that your product is top quality in terms of fit, durability, finish, and ease of installation.

) Lund International, Lund Accessories Division

775 Tipton Industrial Drive, Building 2, Suite F
Lawrenceville, GA 30045
800-328-5863 Fax 800-782-5448 Visit us at lundinternational.com
2004 Lund International, Inc. All right reserved.
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NUmero de parte 601001

Instrucciones de instalacion

Portador Del Cargo Para Los Tirones

(1) Asamblea De

(2) Cesta Del Cargo (2) Placa Comun (2) Viga De Ayuda (1) Viga Del Tirén Receptor
(1) perno de (4) perno de 3/8- (7) Arandela De
(2) perno de 3/8-16 x 3 ¥%” 3/8-16 x 3” 16x 1" (14) Arandela Plana de 3/8”  Cerradura De 3/8”
(12) perno de ¥ - (24) Arandela (12) Arandela De (12) Tuerca De V4 -

(7) Tuerca De 3/8-16 20 X 3" Plana de v4" Cerradura De ¥4” 20

(1) Tuerca Nylock De (1) perno de 5/8-11 x (1) Arandela Plana (1) Perno Del Tirén
5/8-11 31" de 5/8” de 5/8 (1) Chaveta

Tools Needed for Installation

i

Sistema Del Z6calo Sistema De la Llave Martillo

Para una instalacion correcta y un mejor ajuste, lea las instrucciones ANTES de
comenzar.Para obtener asistencia técnica o reclamar piezas faltantes, llame a
Atencion al cliente al 1-800-323-5863

/\ ADVERTENCIA

Para evitar el riesgo de lesién a usted y de otras en la carretera y/o dafios materiales, lea y siga todas las
instrucciones que acompafian este producto asi como advertencias especificas y las limitaciones con respecto

manual de fabricante del tirén y para el almacenaje resistente de Lund®.

del limite de carga posterior del fabricante del vehiculo.
Los pernos del tirdn del portador y las llaves de fijacion se deben asegurar antes de cada uso.
Asegure el bolso del almacenaje esta libre de dafo y se ata con correa con seguridad al portador del
cargo antes de cada uso.
Compruebe Con frecuencia.
No bloquee los tubos de escape del equipo de la seguridad de las luces traseras.
Confirme el portador, la carga y el bolso no bloquean el flujo libre del extractor y no se exponen a otra
fuente de calor.

?  No transporte los articulos de flammable/combustible en el portador.

limites del peso, el cargamento y a riesgos excesivos de direccidon/rodillo contenidos en su manual del vehiculo, el

? La carga distribuida no debe exceder el menos del grado del peso de la lenglieta del fabricante del tirén o

45029 Rev C Péagina 1 de 2



PASO 1 Coloque el cargo dos las cestas terminan para
terminar el traslapo de los centros.

PASO 2 Asegure el empalme dos las placas a las cestas del cargo que usan
el ¥4 avanzan a poquitos el hardware. Utilice una placa en fuera de
cada empalme. Sea seguro utilizar 6 pernos en cada lado de la
cesta.

La orden del hardware si sea: Perno, arandela, cesta, placa,
arandela, arandela de cerradura, tuerca.

m Coloque el tirén emita en lugar; cerciérese de que la etiqueta
engomada de la precaucion haga frente lejos de vehiculo.

Asegure la viga a las cestas del cargo usando el hardware del 3/8".

Tenga cuidado no al excedente aprietan estos pernos, pues la

viga del tiron machacara. Comience con el agujero medio usando
el perno de 3/8 del x 3"; esto permitir4 instalacion apropiada de la

viga de ayuda. Con el centro asegurado, proceda a los dos agujeros
exteriores. Usando pernos del %2 3/8-16x3 los "unen la cesta del

cargo a la viga del tirén y a la viga de ayuda.
La orden del hardware si sea: perno, arandela, cesta, viga del tiron,

viga de ayuda, arandela, cerradura arandela, tuerca.
Asegure los finales de las vigas de ayuda usando el hardware de 3/8

pulgada.

La orden del hardware si sea: perno, arandela, cesta, viga de ayuda,
arandela, arandela de cerradura, tuerca.

Seleccione apropiese de la orientacion del montaje de receptor.
Posicién de abajo: Tirén el perno se coloca en el agujero
delantero.

Encima De la Posicién: Tirdn el perno adentro se coloca en el
agujero inferior.

Instale un perno, arandela, y tuerca de Nylock. Sea seguro
instalar la chaveta en el perno del tirén.

PASO 5

Felicitaciones!
Ha comprado uno de los tantos productos de calidad que ofrece Lund International. Nos enorgullecemos enormementepor

nuestros productos y queremos que disfrute durante afios de su inversion. Nos hemos esforzado para asegurarnos de que
su producto sea de la mejor calidad en términos de ajuste, durabilidad, acabado y facilidad de instalacion.

’ Lund International, Lund Accessories Division

775 Tipton Industrial Drive, Building 2, Suite F
Lawrenceville, GA 30045
800-328-5863 Fax 800-782-5448 Visitenos en lundinternational.com
2004 Lund International, Inc. Todos los derechos reservados.

Lund® y el logotipo de Lund® son marcas registradas de Lund
Pagina 2 de 2
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Numéro de Référence 601001
Instructions D'Installation

()

Les outils pour l'installation

Porteur Accroc-Monte De Cargaison

(2) Faisceau De (1) Faisceau (1) Assemblée De
(2) Panier De Cargaison  (2) Plat Commun Soutien D'Accroc Récepteur
(2) boulon de 3/8-16 x (1) boulon de 3/8-  (4) boulon de 3/8-  (14) Rondelle Plate De (7) Rondelle de
3" 16 x 3" 16x 1" 3/8” freinage De 3/8”

) (12) boulon de ¥a-  (24) Rondelle Plate (12) Rondelle de (12) Ecrou De Y4 -
Ecrou De 3/8-16 20 x %7 De ¥2” freinage De V4" 20

(1) Ecrou Nylock De 5/8- (1) boulon de 5/8-11 x (1) Rondelle Plate (1) Borne D'Accroc

11 3" De 5/8” 5/8 (1) Goupille fendue

i

Ensemble De Douille Ensemble De Clé Marteau

Lund®.
?

?

Pour obtenir une installation correcte et le meilleur ajustement possible, lire toutes les
instructions AVANT de commencer. Pour toute assistance technique ou l'obtention de

pieces manquantes, contacter le service aprés-vente au 1-800-323-5863.
pvorizsoment /\ AVERTISSEMENT

Pour éviter le risque de dommages a vous et de d'autres sur la route et/ou les dégats matériels, lisez et suivez

toutes les instructions accompagnant ce produit aussi bien que des avertissements et des limitations concernant
des limites de poids, le chargement et la manipulation spécifiques/roulement au-dessus des risques contenus en
votre manuel de propriétaires de véhicule, le manuel de fabricant d'accroc et pour le sac résistant de stockage de

La charge distribuée ne doit pas excéder les moins d'estimation de poids de la langue du fabricant
d'accroc ou de limite de charge arriére du fabricant de véhicule.

Des goupilles d'accroc de porteur et les clés de verrouillage doivent étre fixées avant chaque utilisation.
Assurez le sac de stockage est exempt des dommages et est solidement attaché au porteur de cargaison
avant chaque utilisation.

Vérifiez Fréquemment.

Ne bloquez pas les pipes d'échappement d'équipement de slreté de feux arriere.

Confirmez le porteur, la charge et le sac ne bloquent pas I'écoulement libre de I'échappement et ne sont
pas exposés a une autre source de chaleur.

Ne transportez pas les articles de flammable/combustible sur le porteur.
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ETAPE 1 Placez la cargaison deux les paniers finissent
pour finir recouvrir les centres.

ETAPE 2 Fixez le joint deux les plats aux paniers de cargaison employant le
%, avancent le matériel petit a petit. Utilisez un plat sur en dehors de
de chaque joint. Soyez sir d'utiliser 6 boulons de chaque c6té du
panier.

L'ordre de matériel si soyez : Boulon, rondelle, panier, plat, rondelle,
rondelle de freinage, écrou.

m Placez l'accroc faisceau en place ; assurez-vous que l'autocollant
d'attention fait face loin du véhicule. Fixez le faisceau aux paniers de
cargaison a l'aide du matériel de 3/8". Faites attention pas a I'excédent
serrent ces boulons, car le faisceau d'accroc écrasera. Commencez

par le trou moyen a l'aide du boulon de 3/8 x de 3"; ceci tiendra compte du

installation appropriée du faisceau de soutien. Au centre fixé, procédez
aux deux trous extérieurs. Boulons en utilisant ¥2 3/8-16x3 les "attachent le
panier de cargaison au faisceau d'accroc et au faisceau de soutien.
L'ordre de matériel si soyez : boulon, rondelle, panier, faisceau d'accroc,
faisceau de soutien, rondelle, serrure rondelle, écrou.

Fixez les fins de les faisceaux de soutien a I'aide du matériel de 3/8
pouce.
L'ordre de matériel si soyez : boulon, rondelle, panier, faisceau de
soutien, rondelle, rondelle de freinage, écrou.

ETAPE 5 Choisissez appropriez-vous l'orientation du récepteur.
Position basse : Accroc la goupille est placée dans le trou avant.
Vers le haut De la Position : Accroc la goupille est dedans
placée dans le trou inférieur.

Installez un boulon, rondelle, et écrou de Nylock. Soyez sir
d'installer la goupille fendue dans la goupille d'accroc.

Vous avez acheté I'un des nombreux produits de qualité offerts par Lund International. Nous sommes extrémement fiers de
nos produits et souhaitons que vous tiriez des années de satisfaction de votre investissement. Nous avons pris toutes les
mesures nécessaires pour assurer que ce produit est d'une qualité supérieure en ce qui concerne l'ajustement, la
durabilité, la finition et la facilité d'installation.

’ Lund International, Lund Accessories Division

775 Tipton Industrial Drive, Building 2, Suite F
Lawrenceville, GA 30045
" 800-328-5863 Fax 800-782-5448
Visitez notre site lundinternational.com
2004 Lund International, Inc. Tous droits reserves
Lund® et le logo Lund® sont des marques de commerce de Lund
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